

To the extent the Terms and Conditions contained herein conflict with those in the applicable Lockheed Martin CorpDoc Terms, the terms contained in this Sikorsky Aircraft Corporation Supplemental Clauses For Subcontracts shall control.

(a) SELLER shall be registered on the Government-Industry Data Exchange Program (GIDEP) and shall have an active GIDEP Alert screening process. SELLER shall immediately notify LOCKHEED MARTIN and GIDEP of any issues that SELLER identifies as a potential GIDEP (t) 20.R2nd SESEREQa pmediately rget20(l) A0.000003123(a) 22(t) 20(e) 27.91 Tm(S) 31nD-5(rs) 12(kn) 255(g) 25(et2)



CorpDoc referenced in the Contract, the receiving party shall: (a) use the Proprietary Information solely for the purposes of this Contract, and not for any other purpose (including, without limitation, designing, manufacturing, selling, servicing or repairing equipment for third parties; providing services to third parties; or obtaining any government or third party approvals to do any of the foregoing); (b) safeguard the Proprietary Information to prevent its unauthorized disclosure to or use by third parties, using no less than a reasonable standard of care; (c) not disclose the Proprietary Information to any unauthorized third party; and (d) not reverse engineer, disassemble, or decompile the Proprietary Information.

(e) In addition to the LOCKHEED MARTIN'S license to intellectual property in the Section entitled Intellectual Property of the CorpDoc referenced in the Contract, the receiving party may disclose the Proprietary Information to officers, directors, employees, contract workers, consultants, subsidiaries, Affiliates, agents, subcontractors, or customers of the receiving party who have a need to know such Proprietary Information for the purposes of this Contract, and who have executed a written agreem



SELLER shall destroy all Proprietary Information one (1) year after termination or completion of the Contract and provide written acknowledgement to LOCKHEED MARTIN of such destruction.

(k) SELLER agrees to cause all information regardless of form (including, for example, electronic, magnetic and optical media, software, and compilations), containing or derived in whole or in part from LOCKHEED MARTIN Proprietary Information to maintain the legend on the document from which it was removed, or the following legend:

ш

(I) Notwithstanding any proprietary or confidential labels or markings, all information of SELLER disclosed to LOCKHEED MARTIN relating to the Contract and the content of the Contract may be disclosed by LOCKHEED MARTIN to LOCKHEED MARTIN's Affiliates or to LOCKHEED MARTIN's Customer or LOCKHEED MARTIN's subcontractors and potential subcontractors provided that LOCKHEED MARTIN's Customer or subcontractors have a need to access or know such information. oreoDer



to demonstrate that SELLER will manufacture or repair, or apply for or assist another entity in obtaining FAA or other government approval for such Work (as the case may be) without reference to or use of LOCKHEED MARTIN Proprietary Information or other LOCKHEED MARTIN intellectual property. If SELLER uses LOCKHEED MARTIN's Proprietary Information and other LOCKHEED MARTIN intellectual property to manufacture or repair any such Work, or to apply for or assist another entity in obtaining FAA or other government approval for any such Work, for use in LOCKHEED MARTIN's products without obtaining LOCKHEED MARTIN's written consent, then it shall be considered a breach of the Contract and LOCKHEED MARTIN shall be entitled to injunctive relief and such other remedies as a court may order.

(